

ITEM NO.16

VIRTUAL COURT-2

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 9181/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019
in WP No. 12797/2005 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ORISSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S KISHAN BIRI FACTORY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.47686/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.47687/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 28-05-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR
Mr. Ankit Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

There shall be ad interim stay of operation of the judgment
and order dated 25.09.2019 passed by the High Court of Orissa at
Cuttack in Writ Petition (C) No. 12797 of 2005 till the next date
of hearing.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 7236 of 2019 arising out of SLP(C)
D. No. 27517 of 2019.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there are three more matters bearing SLP (C) D. Nos. 9150, 9158 and 9170 of 2020 involving same issue. List these matters together in the next week. In case of any office objection, the Registry is directed to point out the same in the office report so that appropriate directions can be issued.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)